
Planning Sub-Committee B
Wednesday 14 December 2016

7.00 pm
Meeting Room G02, Ground Floor, 160 Tooley Street, 

London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair)
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Octavia Lamb
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Catherine Rose

Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Anne Kirby
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Leo Pollak

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Beverley Olamijulo on 020 7525 7234 or email: Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk


Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 6 December 2016



Planning Sub-Committee B
Wednesday 14 December 2016

7.00 pm
Meeting Room G02, Ground Floor, 160 Tooley Street, 

London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

2. APOLOGIES

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the sub-committee. 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda.

6. MINUTES 1 - 3

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 1 
November 2016.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 4 - 8

7.1. 1 HAVEN WAY, LONDON SE1 9 - 32



7.2. LAND TO NORTH SIDE OF HILLINGDON STREET AT 
JUNCTION WITH PELIER STREET, BOUNDED TO EAST BY 
RAILWAY VIADUCT AND WEST BY PELIER PARK, LONDON 
SE17

33 - 59

7.3. GROUND FLOOR FLAT, 21 BEAUVAL ROAD, LONDON SE22 
8UG

60 - 69

Date:  6 December 2016



 

Planning Sub-Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning sub-committee is to make planning decisions 
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance 
with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) for 
not more than 3 minutes each.

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one 
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute time slot.

(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent.

(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 
development site).

(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located.

(e) The members of the sub-committee will then debate the application and consider 
the recommendation.

Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on matters 
relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are outlined in the 
constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning framework.

5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 
application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the committee.  If more than one person wishes to speak, 
the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to speak. 
Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the meeting, you are 
advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council offices prior to the 
start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not possible, the chair will 
ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the actual item is being 
considered. 

6. Speakers should lead the committee to subjects on which they would welcome 
further questioning.

7. Those people nominated to speak on behalf of objectors, supporters or applicants, 
as well as ward members, should sit on the front row of the public seating area. This 
is for ease of communication between the committee and the speaker, in case any 
issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to take 
part in the debate of the committee.



8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 
and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants.

9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 
no interruptions from the audience.

10. No smoking is allowed at committee. 

11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 
public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance 
Tel: 020 7525 7234/7420



1

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 1 November 2016

Planning Sub-Committee B
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Tuesday 1 November 2016 at 
7.00 pm at meeting Room G02, Ground Floor,160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair)
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Octavia Lamb
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Sandra Rhule

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dipesh Patel (Development management)
Alexander Gillott (Legal Officer)
Michael Glasgow (Development management)
Neil Loubser (Development management)
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer)

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received Councillor Catherine Rose.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members of the committee present were confirmed as the voting members.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:

1
Agenda Item 6



2

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 1 November 2016

 Addendum report relating to item 7 – development management items

 Members’ pack containing photographs and drawings 

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2016 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revision.

7.1 SOUTHWARK PARK, GOMM ROAD, LONDON SE16 2EH 

Planning application reference number: 16-AP-3387

Report: See pages 9 – 26 of the agenda pack and page 1 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Erection of single storey building comprising park offices, café and public toilet.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from the planning officer who 
highlighted the additional comments in the addendum report. Members asked questions of 
officers.

There were no objectors present who wished to speak.

The applicant addressed the sub-committee and responded to questions from members.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site or ward 
councillors, who wished to speak.

Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers.

A motion to grant permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared to be 
carried. 

RESOLVED:

That planning permission for application number 16-AP-3387 be granted, subject to the 
conditions outlined in the report and addendum report.

2



3

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 1 November 2016

7.2 HOMESTALL ROAD PLAYING FIELDS, (ATHENLAY FC) HOMESTALL ROAD, 
LONDON SE22 

Planning application reference number: 16-AP-3203

Report: see pages 27 to 42 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 2 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL 

Demolition of existing derelict pavilion and WC block and construction of a new modular 
pavilion building and electric termination cabinet together with hard and soft landscaping 
and vehicular parking.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from the planning officer who 
highlighted the additional comments in the addendum report. Members asked questions of 
officers.

There were no objectors present who wished to speak.
 
The applicant addressed the sub-committee and responded to questions from members.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site or ward 
councillors, who wished to speak.

Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers.

A motion to grant permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared to be 
carried. 

RESOLVED:

That planning permission for application number 16-AP-3203 be granted subject to the 
conditions outlined in the report and addendum report. 

The meeting ended at 7.35 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

3



Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
14 December 2016

Meeting Name:
Planning Sub-Committee B

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Tha
[...]
e taken when considering saved plan policies 
under the Southwark Plan 2007. The approach to be taken is that the closer the 

6



policies in the Southwark Plan to the policies in the NPPF, the greater the weight that 
may be given.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Council assembly agenda 
23 May 2012

Constitutional Team
160 Tooley Street
London SE1 2QH

Gerald Gohler
020 7525 7420

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file

Development 
Management, 
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH

The named case 
officer as listed or 
Simon Bevan
020 7525 5655

APPENDICES

No. Title
None

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Chidi Agada, Constitutional Manager (acting)
Report Author Everton Roberts, Principal Constitutional Officer

Jonathan Gorst, Head of Regeneration and Development 
Version Final

Dated 29 February 2016
Key Decision No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included
Director of Law & Democracy Yes Yes
Director of Planning No No
Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 29 February 2016

7



ITEMS ON AGENDA OF PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B
on Wednesday 14 December 2016

1 HAVEN WAY, LONDON, SE1Site
Full Planning PermissionAppl. Type

Construction of a roof-top extension to existing building to provide 3no. 3-bed residential units.
Proposal

16-AP-2173Reg. No.

TP/987-ATP No.

GrangeWard

Ciaran ReganOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 7/1

LAND TO NORTH SIDE OF HILLINGDON STREET AT JUNCTION WITH PELIER 
STREET, BOUNDED TO EAST BY RAILWAY VIADUCT AND WEST BY PELIER 
PARK, LONDON SE17

Site
Full Planning PermissionAppl. Type

Construction of a seven-storey residential development containing 17 dwellings for social rent, consisting of 4 x 1 bed 
flats, 9 x 2 bed flats and 4 x 3 bed flats.

Proposal

16-AP-3968Reg. No.

TP/1712-29TP No.

NewingtonWard

Alex CameronOfficer

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENTRecommendation Item 7/2

GROUND FLOOR FLAT, 21 BEAUVAL ROAD, LONDON, SE22 8UGSite
Full Planning PermissionAppl. Type

Construction of a single storey rear extension
Proposal

16-AP-3766Reg. No.

TP/2313-21TP No.

VillageWard

Christopher KirbyOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 7/3

8



© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is
reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

Legal Services

1 Haven Way 

9
Agenda Item 7.1



Item No. 
7.1

Classification:  
OPEN

Date:
14 December 2016

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee B

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 16/AP/2173 for: Full Planning Permission

Address: 
1 HAVEN WAY, LONDON, SE1 3DT

Proposal: 
Construction of a roof-top extension to existing building to provide 3no. 3-
bed residential units. 

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Grange

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 15/06/2016 Application Expiry Date 10/08/2016
Earliest Decision Date 22/07/2016 Target Decision Date 21/12/2016

RECOMMENDATION

1. Grant planning permission, subject to conditions.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

2. The subject building, 1 Haven Way (formerly known as Block A), is a 6-storey pavilion 
building which fronts onto Grange Walk. It now sits between two new developments; 
one complete, to the east of the site on land formerly referred to as Bermondsey Spa 
Site C5 by Notting Hill Home Ownership Ltd. (planning ref. 10/AP/3010), and one 
currently under construction to the west of the site by Linden Homes, (planning ref. 
14/AP/2102).

3. The site is situated to the south side of Grange Walk. It was formerly known as 
‘Larnaca Works’ which, following permission in 2007 (ref. 06/AP/2272), has been 
redeveloped into a residential-led (90 units) scheme known as ‘Grange Gardens’ 
arranged in 3 blocks. The Grange Gardens development originally accommodated 90 
residential units and 11
[...]
535, 1 Haven Way London SE1 3FJ 
Flat 535, 1 Haven Way London SE1 3FJ 
Flat 535 1 Haven Way SE1 3FJ 
Flat 536 1 Haven Way SE1 3FJ 
Flat 537 1 Haven Way SE1 3FJ 
Flat 537 1 Haven Way SE1 3FJ 
Flat 631 2 Haven Way SE1 3FL 
Flat 632 2 Haven Way SE1 3FL 
1, Haven Way London SE1 3FJ 
10 Limasol Street Flat 45 SE16 3GE 
2 Haven Way London SE1 3FL 
2 Haven Way London SE1 3FL 

27



2 Haven Way London SE1 3FL 
27 Ockham Building 10 Limasol Street SE16 3GE 
33 Ockham Building 10 Limasol Street SE163GE 
37 Whitmore 3 Arts Lane Se163gb 
431 Grange Gardens 1 Haven Way SE1 5QB 
48 Ockham Building 10 Limasol Street SE16 3GE 
48 Ockham Building 10 Limasol Street SE16 3GE 

28



APPENDIX 3

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Hazelwood Properties Ltd
Hazelwood Properties LtdMr Thomas Price
DP9Mr Thomas Price
DP9

Reg. 
Number

16/AP/2173

Application 
Type

Full Planning Permission 

Recommendatio
n

Grant permission Case 
Number

TP/987-A

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Construction of a roof-top extension to existing building to provide 3no. 3-bed residential units.

At: 1 HAVEN WAY, LONDON, SE1

In accordance with application received on 27/05/2016 08:01:23    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Existing Plans:
Site Location Plan,  (EX)099 P1, (EX)100 P1, (EX)105 P1, (EX)106 P1, (EX)200 P1, (EX)300 P1, (EX)301 
P1, (EX)302 P1, (EX)303 P1, 

Proposed Plans:
(PL)000 P1,  (PL)099 P1, (PL)100 P1, (PL)105 P1, (PL)106 P3, (PL)107 P1, (PL)200 P1, (PL)300 P1, 
(PL)301 P2, (PL)302 P1, (PL)303 P2, 

Documents:
Design and Access Statement, Daylight and Sunlight Report prepared by CHP Surveyors, dated 25th May 
2016, Construction Management Plan prepared by GHR Construction Ltd, dated November 2016. 

Subject to the following eleven conditions: 

Time limit for implementing this permissio
[...]
s 
available on the Council’s website and which offers a pre planning application advice service. 

Initially the scheme did not comply with guidance and no pre-application discussions were entered into. 
However, the local planning authority’s suggested improvements were adopted by the applicant.

Informative
The Applicant and/or Developer is advised that should there be any further sub-division of the 
floorspace with the intention of, or that would have the effect of, creating 4 (four) or more self-
contained residential units within the development, a contribution to the provision of Affordable 
Housing in the borough would be required in accordance with the Development Plan. 

32



© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is
reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

Legal Services

Land to North Side of Hillingdon Street at Junction with 
Pelier Street

33
Agenda Item 7.2



Item No. 
7.2

 

Classification:  
OPEN

Date:
14 December 2016

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee B

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Council's own development 
Application 16/AP/3968 for: Full Planning Permission

Address: 
LAND TO NORTH SIDE OF HILLINGDON STREET AT JUNCTION WITH 
PELIER STREET, BOUNDED TO EAST BY RAILWAY VIADUCT AND 
WEST BY PELIER PARK, LONDON SE17

Proposal: 
Construction of a seven-storey residential development containing 17 
dwellings for social rent, consisting of 4 x 1 bed flats, 9 x 2 bed flats and 4 x 
3 bed flats.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Newington

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 27/09/2016 Application Expiry Date  27/12/2016
Earliest Decision Date 30/11/2016

RECOMMENDATION

1. Grant Planning permission subject to Planning Obligations Agreement and conditions.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

2. The application site is a piece of land between the north-south railway viaduct 
betw
[...]
Southwark Highway Development Team to catalogue condition of streets and drainage gullies. Please contact 
Iaan Smuts, Highway Development Manager on 020 7525 2135 to arrange. 

59



© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is
reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

Highways

60
Agenda Item 7.3



Item No. 
7.3

Classification:  
OPEN

Date:
14 December 2016

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee B

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 16/AP/3766 for: Full Planning Permission

Address: 
GROUND FLOOR FLAT, 21 BEAUVAL ROAD, LONDON, SE22 8UG

Proposal: 
Construction of a single storey rear extension

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Village

From: Director of Planning
Application Start Date 14/09/2016 Application Expiry Date  09/11/2016
Earliest Decision Date 22/10/2016

RECOMMENDATION

1. That planning permission is granted, subject to conditions.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2. The application is reported to planning sub-committee following a referral request by 
Ward Members.

Site location and description

3. 2The subject site consists of a two storey mid-terraced property with a rear outrigger 
extension and a rear roof dormer (utilised by the upper floor flat). The property is 
currently being used as two separate self contained flats. The proposed development 
relates to the ground floor flat which has access to a modest rear garden. 

4. 3The site is located on the north eastern side of Beauval Road, with the rear garden 
being east facing. The two adjoining properties are No. 19 and No. 23 Beauval Road, 
with No. 334 Lordship Lane bordering at the rear. 

5. 4Beauval Road is located on a hill and as a result there are distinctive difference in the 
natural ground levels between the neighbouring properties. No. 23, the property 
located to the south, is 0.8m higher than the subject site. The difference in the natural 
ground level
[...]
r Christopher Kirby, Planning Officer 
Version Final 
Dated 1 December 2016
Key Decision No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Strategic Director, Finance and 
Governance

No No

Strategic Director, Environment and 
Leisure

No No

Strategic Director, Housing and 
Modernisation 

No No

Director of Regeneration No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 5 December 2016

66



 
APPENDIX 1

Consultation undertaken

Site notice date:  23/09/2016 

Press notice date:  29/09/2016

Case officer site visit date: n/a

Neighbour consultation letters sent:  23/09/2016 

Internal services consulted: 

n/a

Statutory and non-statutory organisations consulted:

n/a

Neighbour and local groups consulted:

First Floor Flat 21 Beauval Road SE22 8UG
23 Beauval Road London SE22 8UG
19 Beauval Road London SE22 8UG 21b Beauval Road London SE22 8UG

Re-consultation:  08/11/2016

67



APPENDIX 2

Consultation responses received

Internal services

None 

Statutory and non-statutory organisations

None 

Neighbours and local groups

First Floor Flat 21 Beauval Road SE22 8UG 
19 Beauval Road London SE22 8UG 
19 Beauval Road London SE22 8UG 
19 Beauval Road London SE22 8UG 
19 Beauval Road London SE22 8UG 
19 Beauval Road London SE22 8UG 
21b Beauval Road London SE22 8UG 
23 Beauval Road London SE22 8UG 
23 Beauval Road London SE22 8UG 

68



APPENDIX 3

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Ms Lucy MacDonald Reg. Number 16/AP/3766
Application Type Full Planning Permission 
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number
TP/2313-21

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Construction of a single storey rear extension

At: GROUND FLOOR FLAT, 21 BEAUVAL ROAD, LONDON, SE22 8UG

In accordance with application 
[...]
ive and proactive action in dealing with the application 

To assist applicants the Local Planning Authority has produced policies, provided written guidance, all of which is 
available on the Council’s website and which has been followed in this instance. The application has been determined 
within the agreed extended time period.

69



This page is intentionally blank.



 
PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2016-17

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team all amendments/queries to Beverley Olamijulo: 
telephone 020 7525 7434. 

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

To all Members of the sub-committee

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair)                                
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Octavia Lamb
Councillor Damian O’Brien
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Catherine Rose

(Reserves to receive electronic versions 
only)
                    
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Anne Kirby 
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Leo Pollak  
 

Officers

Constitutional Officer, Hub 2 (2nd Floor), 
Tooley Street

Jacquelyne Green/Selva Selvaratnam, Hub 2 
(5th Floor), Tooley Street 

Alex Gillott /Jon Gorst, Legal Services, Hub 2 
(2nd  Floor), Tooley Street

1
1
1
1
1 
1
1

10

2

2

Environmental Protection 
Team

Communications
Louise Neilan, media 
manager

Total:

Dated: 6 December 2016 

1

By 
email

23


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes
	7 Development management items
	List of agenda items

	7.1 1 Haven Way, London SE1
	Item 7.1 Report 16AP2173
	Item 7.1 draft recommendation 16AP2173

	7.2 Land to north side of Hillingdon Street at junction with Pelier Street, bounded to east by Railway viaduct and west by Pelier Park, London SE17
	Item 7.2 - Report 16AP3968
	Item 7.2 - draft recommendation 16AP3968

	7.3 Ground Floor Flat, 21 Beauval Road, London SE22 8UG
	Item 7.3 - Report 16AP3766
	Item 7.3 - draft recommendation 16AP3766

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 14 December 2016

Planning Sub-Committee B
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Wednesday 14 December 2016 
at 7.00 pm at meeting Room G02, Ground Floor,160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair)
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Octavia Lamb
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Catherine Rose

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Ben Johnson
Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Jane Lyons

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dipesh Patel (Development management)
Alexander Gillott (Legal officer)
Christopher Kirby (Development management)
Ciaran Regan (Development management)
Alexander Cameron (Development management)
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional officer)

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed the councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES 

None received.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members of the committee present were confirmed as the voting members. 



2

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 14 December 2016

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. ITEM OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:

 Addendum report relating to item 7 – development management items

 Members’ pack containing photographs and drawings. 

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2016 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revision.

7.1 1 HAVEN WAY, LONDON SE1 

Planning application reference number: 16-AP-2173

Report: See pages 9 – 32 of the agenda pack and pages 1 – 3 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL 

Construction of a roof-top extension to existing building to provide three 3-bed residential 
units. 

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from the planning officer who 
highlighted the additional comments in the addendum report. Members asked questions of 
officers.

The objectors addressed the meeting and responded to questions from councillors.

The applicant and the applicant’s agent addressed the sub-committee and responded to 
questions from members.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site who 



3

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 14 December 2016

wished to speak.

Councillor Ben Johnson addressed the meeting in his capacity as a ward member and 
responded to questions from members.

Members debated the application and asked further questions of the officers.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, and declared to be lost.

A motion to refuse planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
withdrawn.

A motion to defer planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission for application number 16-AP-2173 be deferred.

Note: 

The chair suggested members attend a site visit before the meeting date of when the 
planning application would next be considered.

7.2 LAND TO NORTH SIDE OF HILLINGDON STREET AT JUNCTION WITH PELIER 
STREET, BOUNDED TO EAST BY RAILWAY VIADUCT AND WEST BY PELIER PARK, 
LONDON SE17 

At 9.05pm the meeting adjourned for a five minute comfort break.  The meeting 
reconvened at 9.10pm. 

Planning application reference number: 16-AP-3968 

Council's own development 

Report: see pages 33 to 59 of the agenda pack and pages 3 to 4 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL 

Construction of a seven-storey residential development containing 17 dwellings for social 
rent, consisting of 4 x 1 bed flats, 9 x 2 bed flats and 4 x 3 bed flats.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from the planning officer who 
highlighted the additional comments in the addendum report. Members asked questions of 
officers.

The objector addressed  the meeting and responded to questions from councillors.

The applicant and the applicant’s agent addressed the sub-committee and responded to 
questions from members.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site who 



4

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 14 December 2016

wished to speak.

Councillor James Coldwell addressed the meeting in his capacity as a ward member and 
responded to questions from members.

Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers.

A motion to grant permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared to be 
carried. 

RESOLVED:

That planning permission for application number 16-AP-3968 be granted subject to the 
conditions outlined in the report and amended conditions outlined in the addendum report.

7. GROUND FLOOR FLAT, 21 BEAUVAL ROAD, LONDON SE22 8UG 

Planning application reference number: 16-AP-3766

Report: see pages 60 to 69 of the agenda pack and pages 4 to 6 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL 

Construction of a single storey rear extension.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from the planning officer who 
highlighted the additional comments in the addendum report. Members asked questions of 
officers.

The objectors addressed the meeting and responded to questions from councillors.

The applicant’s agent addressed the sub-committee and responded to questions from 
members.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site who 
wished to speak.

Councillor Jane Lyons addressed the meeting in her capacity as a ward member and 
responded to questions from members.

Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers.

A motion to grant permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared to be 
carried. 

RESOLVED:

That planning permission for application number 16-AP-3766 be granted subject to the 
conditions outlined in the report and addendum report. In addition that an informative be 
added to include the hours of construction should be weekdays only. 



5

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 14 December 2016

The meeting ended at 10.35 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


